D16BCS thru
View

-

D65BCS

Exploded

Figs. B&C

B17

—— B18

ot § s § e

i

74
s

s8L6Y Y

g

/

[]
(8}

cig Ci17 Cis

"

A\
AL

!

/ f—

(AT,
\/%@f

] 3
czz 21V = 2U3

-



D16BCS thru

D65BCS

Exploded View
Fig. D

~

o

-

fd
=
(53
=
-

naa
@)
D0 ,

nar

{
S

= ——

-~ *“ "' \ \ \
- o\ . N
“w ) \
‘_z’{ \ .
L
nan
DAL (For D26 Modala Only)

hao nan

"
‘]b/ "
|

DN Modaoly

[T T T
(o]
Q‘\.'
<

nn
"
L}
1

no
nn
7N
\\
> ~
> \.
:::j\:?\\ N SN« i
. N . 1) ( 'Y
- :i‘.‘ . L f‘\ relat
-, ' N (\ sz
\_'.. .:_Jcl“',. ' ‘J/‘\)
go—__ . '
65\\ ' 3
a " o Kiele UN &
RN RS |
NN
DU S v
/‘l '\\‘c‘ “ i ’
’ &a'l \!
& N
~
i
P
-~
D44 DAy N4 (AEN]




LEYBOLD BCS PUMPS

Seal Repair Repair Kit
oL 16 25 40 65 | OEM No. CV Order No. Kit Kit + Vanes
X SEAL KIT 23L-D16BCS-S X
X SEAL KIT 23L-D25BCS-S X
X SEAL KIT 23L-D40BCS-S X
X SEAL KIT 23L-D65BCS-S X
X REPAIR KIT 23L-D16BCS X
X REPAIR KIT 23L-D25BCS X
X REPAIR KIT 23L-D40BCS X
X REPAIR KIT 23L-D65BCS X
X REPAIR KIT + VANES 23L-D16BCS-V X
X REPAIR KIT + VANES 23L-D25BCS-V X
X REPAIR KIT + VANES 23L-D40BCS-V X
X REPAIR KIT + VANES 23L-D65BCS-V X
B04| 1 1 1 1 SPRING 22161041 L0204 X X
B06 | 1 1 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 147 OV-0770 X X X
BO7 1 1 1 1 PISTON SEAL, VITON 348 61 029 L0087 X X X
B08 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 008 OV-0340 X X X
B0O8 | 1 1 O-RING, VITON 23970412 OV-0300 X X X
B12 1 1 COVER GASKET no bar 200 10 732 L0073 X X X
B12 1 1 CFS GASKET (bar) 200 10 746 LO051B X X X
B18| 3 3 3 3 PLUG GASKET 239 55 165 L0074V X X X
B19 1 1 SIGHT GLASS GASKET 200 39 131 L0040 X X X
B19 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 509 OV-2200 X X X
B20| 1 1 1 1 OIL SIGHT GLASS 35001 179 L0067
B21| 1 1 SIGHT GLASS GASKET 200 12 257 L0068 X X X
B21 1 1 O-RING, BUNA 23950121 OB2650 X X X
B26 | 1 1 1 1 O-RING, VITON 23970 108 OVv0120 X X X
co3| 1 INTERNAL DEMISTER 390 26 012 L0030 X X X
Co3 1 INTERNAL DEMISTER 390 26 013 L0070 X X X
Co3 1 1 INTERNAL DEMISTER 390 26 014 L0045 X X X
CO05 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 305 OVv-1110 X X X
Cl1 1 1 OIL CASE GASKET 200 10 737 L0026 X X X
Cc1 1 1 OIL CASE GASKET 20010741 L0065 X X X
C13| 1 1 MOTOR GASKET 200 10 738 L0024 X X X
C13 1 1 MOTOR GASKET 200 10 743 L0145 X X X
Cle| 2 2 O-RING, VITON 239 70 506 0OV-2150 X X X
Cl6 2 2 O-RING, VITON 23970516 0OV-2170 X X X
C19 2 2 O-RING, VITON 23970 223 OV-1490 X X X
C19 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 261 OV-1420 X X X
C20 1 1 VALVE DISC, VITON 400 50 140 L0156 X X X
c20| 1 1 VALVE DISC, VITON 401 59 004 L0158 X X X
C25 1 1 MODULE GASKET 200 10 736 L0025 X X X
C25 1 1 MODULE GASKET 200 10 744 L0157 X X X
DO1| 1 1 1 1 Overpress. Flap SS 401 75 023 L0048 X X
D02 1 OIL NOZZLE 200-09-057 L0192 X X
D02 1 OIL NOZZLE 393-50-007 L0194 X X
D02 1 OIL NOZZLE 393-50-008 L0193 X X
D02 1 OIL NOZZLE 393-50-018 L0195 X X




LEYBOLD BCS PUMPS

Seal Repair Repair Kit
oEM 16 25 40 65 OEM No. CV Order No. Kit Kit + Vanes
DO5| 1 1 SILENCE NOZZLE 39350 015 L0190 X
D05 1 1 SILENCE NOZZLE 39350019 L0191 X X
DO7 | 1 1 1 1 SPRING, Non. Ret. Valve 22161031 L0160 X X
D09 4 7 EXHAUST VALVE, S.S. 200 11 245 L0185 X X
D09 1 EXHAUST VALVE, S.S. 401 75 017 L0042 X X
D09 1 EXHAUST VALVE, S.S. 401 75 019 L0046 X X
D12 1 1 1 1 Non Return Valve, Viton 348 61 028 L0086 X X X
D13 | 2 VANE, LV 411 55 235 L0114 X
D13 2 VANE, LV 411 55 236 L0176 X
D13 2 VANE, LV 411 55 238 L0082 X
D13 2 VANE, LV 412 55 239 L0177 X
D17 | 2 VANE, HV 411 55 238 L0082 X
D17 2 VANE, HV 411 55 241 L0081 X
D17 2 VANE, HV 413 55 239 L0177 X
D17 2 VANE, HV 414 55 242 L0178 X
D25| 1 1 COUPLING ELEMENT 200 09 094 CUP0066 X X X
D25 1 1 COUPLING ELEMENT 200 09 095 CUP0006 X X X
D30 | 2 2 SHAFT SEAL VITON 200 09 235 SV0005 X X X
D30 2 2 SHAFT SEAL VITON 239 53 007 SVv0083 X X X
D32 1 1 O-RING VITON 23970016 OV-0140 X X X
D32 1 1 O-RING VITON 23970 108 OV-0120 X X X
D33 1 1 SHAFT SLEEVE 23192 026 L0154 X X
D33 1 1 SHAFT SLEEVE 23192 034 L0186 X X
D35| 1 1 O-RING, VITON 239 70 409 OV-0490 X X
D35 1 1 O-RING, VITON 701 20 381 OV-1500 X X
D39 | 1 1 1 1 OIL FLOW SEAL, VITON 23973 146 L0088 X X
D40 | 1 1 1 1 SPRING, OIL FLOW 221 61 040 L0089 X X
D42 1 1 1 1 OIL FLOW GASKET 200 10 734 L0075 X X
D45 | 1 1 SHAFT SEAL VITON 239 53 004 SV0006 X X




L ﬁ i D16-65BCS Module

D45 (For D16/25 Models Only



Parts List for the TRIVAC BCS Pumping Module

b RS
2 e,

RGOSR Al A e
Overprassure valve flap 40175023
Olpozzle 1012 _  |Seel | 20009057 |
Oilrozzle 393 50 008
Oil nozzle 393s0007 |
Gilnozzie ] 39350018
Rearendplata ~  |115x115x16 | Castkon | mm._ .._.,_.ﬁm .....
‘Rearend plate | 185x 143 %19 Cast Iron 351 11 012
Dowel pin 8 k4 x 32. DIN 7979 24103 009
Silencing nozzle GO 1004 " | Auminum [’ 39350015 |
‘Silencing nozzle GO D02 Aluminum 39350 019
1 | Silencing nozde GD D02 Aluminum 39350 018
IS0 D DSOS UURURS SO 1 Pump eyfinder, forestaga | 115x 118x26 _ __.|Casthon L 23192022
o6 1 Pump cylinder, forestage | 115 x 118 x 57 Cast Iron 23192 023
1§ .| Pumpcyiinder, forestage | 185x147.5x38 | Castlon | 23192024 ]
1 | Pump cylinder, forestage | 185x 147.5x 79 Cast Iron 23192 025
o7 1 3 1 1 | Split spring DOBx10.2x154 Steesl 22161031
190 Y OO VRS AU Valve deflectorpiate | 72x28%05 | Steel 4 20009015 ___J
o8 1 | Valve deflector plate 172x38x05 Steel 20008 016
_ 1. |Vavedefectorplate [ 146x38x15 [Steel | 20009137 |
] 1| Vatve deflector plate 146X 70X 15 Steel 200 09 136
TR O j.....|Exhaustvalvepiate  Tozx1sxe8  ~ IStel | 40175017 |
09 1 Exhaustvalve plate | 02x35x68 | Steel 40175019
4 7 | Exhaust valve finger 16 x44x0.3 Steesl 200 11 245
] Exhaustvaive stop | 2x24x72_|Steel | 45174046 |
D10 1 Exhaust valve stop 2x36x72 Stes! 451 74 048
4 7 | Exhaust valve stop 15x43x25 Steel 200 11 376
DH 4 7 | Capscrew M5Sx 8. OIN 912 20009 21
D12 1 1 1 1 { Nonretum valve D12x7 Viton 348 61 028
SIETSN O O | vane,forestage ] 5x375x26  inkdtex [ 20010655 |
013 2 Vane, forestage 5x375x%57 inkutex 200 10 655
|2 |Vene forestage [3x52x6 ] inkutex | 20010653 |
2 | Vane, forestags 79x52x6 Inkutex 200 10 652
AR N DU SR SO JRotor, forestage | D60x26 | Casthon | 32166168 |
D14 1 Rotor, forestage D60x57 Castlron 32166169
1 Rotor, forastage D B82.5 x 62 Cast Iron 32168 170
1 Rotor, forestage D B82.5x 103 Cast Iron 32166 171




Parts List for the TRIVAC BCS Pumping Module

A o w%. v e BB ando
015 6mB x 24, DIN 6325 011
2 2 | Dowsl pin 8 mé x 32 DIN 6325 24103 292
o1 -1 l.dl)ooj.o_.|Intemmediate plate J115x115x20 | Casthon 4 26151138
1 1 | Intermediate plate 185x 143x 25 Cast Iron 261 51 139
2 | Vane, high vacuum stage | 5x37.5x57 ~  |inkutex | 20070655 |
o | L 2 | i Vane, high vacuum stage | 5x37.5x88 Inkutex 200 10 885
2. i __ | Vane highvacuumstage | 79x52x6 | Inkutex . j20070652 |
2 | Vane, high vacuum stage | 120 x 52 x 6 Inkutex 200 10 886
IOV SRR SRS A Rotor, high vacuum stage | D6OxS? =~ iCastion | 32166162 |
o1 1 o Rotor, high vacuum stage | D 60 x 88 Cast Iron 32166183
|11 .. |Rotor highvacuumstage D825x186 | Castlon ] 32166164 |
1 | Rotor, high vacuum staga | D 82.5 x 227 Cast Iron 32166 165
o Lot Key forgearpump |32x32x6 oo Steel ... 22108022 “
1 ¢ 1 | Keyforgsear pump 48x48x6 Steel 22116 026
D20 2 2 2 2 | Dowel pin 8k4 x 45, DIN 7979 24103010
PY I R U NOR S S A Key forcoupiing ...|3xSx22.DING88S | ] 2116024 |
1 1 | Key forcoupling 6x6x32 Steel 221 16 025
(RIS D SRS SO A Pump cylinder, HV-stage | 115x118x57 | Castlon | 23182016
022 1 Pump cylinder, HV-stage | 115x 118 x 88 Cast Iron 23192017 |
1. ... | Pumpcyinder HV-stage | 185x147.5x78 | Castlon _  |23192018
1 Pump cylinder, HV-staga | 185x 147.5x 120 Cast Iron 23192019
Coupling, comple P
pzz to-teopo-le --m.-.--m--..mmmw_wmw.'mm}mm.w ....... TTTTTiommemmsmesmeses .n“w“”””_” ...... MMMMM%N Includes both halves of coupling, insert, & fan,
oze bt R R S I 20098007 |
i 1 1 | Fan 200 98 008
. D DR D .....|CouplingInsert PSS .| Polyurethane | 20009 094
025 1 Coupling Insert D55,92Shore Polyurethane | 70100197 |
1 1 Coupling Insert Polyurethane 20009 095
PO S N SIS N U SR X ShaRcapscrew _ ___[MSx®2.DiN7es1 | ... 20103017 | "
| 1 1__| Shaft capscrew M 6 x 20. DIN 912 20103 103 _
o2z |-t |t i [Clmpingdisc  1D20x35 ISteel | 40157309 |
1 1 | Clampingdisc . D25x3 Steel 401 57 311
D28 .--4-: --_ .............. @m.x“_ mv_.mam.»mcalﬂumﬁ.@:.i'llﬁuvhﬂwmu ................ U N.@@.@m.@@@--..L
i 1 1| Coupling, pump side 200 09 100




Parts List for the TRIVAC BCS Pumping Module

20009211 |
Cover plate D104x1 Steel 20009 212
D2%a Felt washer 58x29x1 Felt 200 39 108 For pump models with grease-lubricated shalt seals.
Radial shaft seal WDR20x30x4.5 Viton 20009 235
D30 Radial shaft seal WDR30x45x 8 Viton 20039118 | Cr oo ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬂmﬂm&gr
inner radial shatt seal | WDR30x40x7 - ___[Viten __ _ . j23983001 | For standard pumps with hydrocarbon grease-lubricated
Outer radial shaft seal WDR30x42x6/5.5 Viton 20039 115 shaft seals. The hydrocarbon grease PN is 200-39-107.
D31 Pressed Disc D30x64 Steel 231982 033
02 ong ] 2x15 lvin T 2370108 ]
O-ing 22x15 Viton 23970016
b33 Shaftbushing sieave | 15x20x13EGS _ |Steel | 23192026 |
Shaft bushing sleeve D22x24 Steel 23192 034
Cenlering plate D76x11 Cast lron 20009 208
DM Centering plate _ |prosxz | Castion | ...8 39 117 mu uﬁ.ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ _.mmnm pumps with PFPE |
Centering plate D 106x 22 Cast fron 20039119 | [ standard pumps with hydrocarbon groase-
o3 odng T ox2___IVin Jmoross |
0-ring 85x3 Viton 701 20 384
- Gearpumprotors | DSTx64 [Typesoer 1 32160158 |
Gear pump rolors D40x75 Typa 6170 32166 159
037 Frontendplate ] 119x149x35 . |Cestlron | 20009205 |
1 Front end plate 4 192 x 166 x 34 Cast lron 20009 206
038 2 2 2 Dowel pin v 8 k4 x 32. DIN 7979 24103 009
D39 1 1 1 Seal D8x6 Viton 239 73 146
040 1 1 1 Split spring D18x15x29 Steel 221 61 040
D41 1 1 1 | Oil-flow piston D20x315 Aluminum 321 06 152
D42 1 1 1 | Flat gasket D23.8x0.5 AFM 20010 734
D43 1 1 1 | Cover disc D235x1 Steel 22102 035
Dé4 1 1 1 Retainer ring 24 x 1.2, DIN 472 23104 009
D45 1 1 Radial shaft seal BA20x30x7 Viton 239 53 004 For inside of front end plate
o b-2o.d ]l | Copsoew ] MAX1BDINO1Z [ .| 20103208 ]
! 3 3 | Capscrew MS X 35, DIN 912 20103 223




E1B E19 E20 E21 E22 E23 E24 E25

*The differential pressure switch (H5) and the operation switch {(H1)
ettach to the CFS but aren't part of the CFS:
they're included with the LSS

D16-65BCS Oil Filter System



Parts List for the CFS-B2 Qil Filter

23970 015%
1 23970 010%
2 DIN 812 20103 221
E4 1 1 {il-pressure meler 2.2 & 4 bar scales 200 09 803 Two scales displayed.
ES 2 Q-ring 12x1.5 Viton 23970 108¢
E6 1 Filter housing 92 x 98 x 143 Aluminum 20009799
PP S S {-Splitsprng____________ 1x8x28 .. Steel _ _______....[20009805 ;
1 Split spring 1x11x30 Steel 200 09 794
s 2o Washer ol AB4,DINT2S - . ] 22101108
2 Washer A84, DIN 125 22101108
2 e | M6x90,DINoT2 | s (20009481
B 2| Capscrew M8 x 125, DIN 912 20103722
E10 1 1 Handie D 98 x 50 Ultramid 20009 758
E11 1 1 Snap ring 12x1 Steel 23103 101
E12 1 1 Stop D8 x 10 200 09 792
E13 1 1 Dowel pin 5x40,DIN7 24103173
PV RN T P SR Position-indicatorlabel __ | 24x31x08 Aluminum __ | 20009484 ]
1 Position-indicator label 37x45x0.8 Aluminum 200 09 403
POV N T SR Oouble-tveaded nippls | | M18x15_ ___ ~ "~ "TSteel | 20009149 |
2 Doubla-threaded nipple M24x15 Steel 200 09 160
: Oil filter element: 10 bar
£18 b2 ) Combinationfitert | 16M,110%233 | | |AlOs&Fiberglass | 18999 | Threestripes, | ___ e tetmmaneimmememmeann
.. 1 1.2 Particvlate fiter’s | 181, 110x233 | Fiberglass 20009804 ). Onewidestips. ]
1 2 Alumina filter"+ 1ltr, 93 x 210 A0y 18996 Two stripes.
g7 b1 ] 1. |Fiterremovaltod | pnszTsw | Aumiogm 20009800 1] For{Gtelements, |
1 1 Filter remaval tool D 102127 SW 20009171 For 1 itr elements. :
E18 2 Capscrew M6 x 16, DIN 942 201 03102
E19 1 Handle 100 x 50 x 4¢ Ultramid 120009 757
£20 1 Filter housing 99 x 152 x 323 Aluminum 20009 762
E21 2 Plugscrew - 1 M16x 1,5. DIN 908 20127105
£22 2 Gasket Ring 15.1x22x2 Viton 239 55 165¢
E23 1 0-ring 257x1.78 Viton 23974 102%
E24 1 O-ring 248x15 Miton 23970 102%¢
E25 1 Flat gasket 625x885x0.5 AFM 200 10 755¢
TR T P | Oring T 9x25 T [Wom_ | 239701033 |
2 Qring 14x2 Viton 23970414¢
g1 bt Ringgasket | UAI3S.5x40x3 ~[PIFE . [20009483% |
1 Ring-gasket UAMSE.S x50x 3 PTFE 200 09 400¢
S DURCTOO O Valve rofor - fiterside_ _[D42x12,C5 [ . | 20009795 |
1 Valve roter - filter side D54 x14,C15 20009783
e20 bt Valve plate - fiter side __ | DB2x65_ | Castlon2s [ 20009475 |
1 Valve plate - filter side D100 x 8.5 Cast Iron 25 20009321
PR T TN Capscrew | MEx350IN812 [ 1 20103106 |
2 Capscraw M8 x40 DING12 . 201 03 124






